Introduced

Mayor

Date:

7/09/96 Adopted

Action: Vote:

5 Yes, 4 No

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH RESOLUTION 96-065

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXPENDITURE OF CENTRAL KENAI PENINSULA HOSPITAL SERVICE AREA FUNDS FOR THE PURPOSE OF PROVIDING DRUG AND ALCOHOL ABUSE TREATMENT

- WHEREAS, Central Peninsula General Hospital, Inc., operators of the Central Peninsula General Hospital, have informed the Kenai Peninsula Borough Assembly and Administration that the Family Recovery Center no longer can be operated without large subsidies; and
- WHEREAS, the need for acute care treatment still exist; and
- WHEREAS, the need for intense outpatient treatment after the detox process still exists; and
- WHEREAS, the Kenai Peninsula Borough Assembly reserved \$450,000 in the Central Peninsula General Hospital budget for the purpose of funding a program for drug and alcohol abuse; and
- **WHEREAS**, the Assembly must approve the program which will be established by the expenditure of the reserved funds;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

- **SECTION 1.** That \$100,000 is authorized to be granted to the Cook Inlet Council on Alcohol and Drug Abuse for the purpose of providing out patient services.
- **SECTION 2.** That \$20,000 is authorized to be transferred to the Central Peninsula General Hospital capital account for the purpose of providing special space in the hospital for detoxification treatment.
- **SECTION 3.** That \$10,000 is authorized to provide support for developing a long term plan for providing an alcohol and drug treatment program in the Central Kenai Peninsula Hospital Service Area.
- **SECTION 4**. That this resolution takes effect immediately upon its adoption.

ADOPTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 9th DAY OF JULY, 1996.

Andrew P. Scalzi, Assembly President

ATTEST:

Gaye J. Waughan, Borough Clerk